

No. 19-988

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC;
INNOVATION VENTURES, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ROBERT M.
MCKENNA AND MICHAEL C. TURPEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT A. NANCE
Counsel of Record
STEPHANIE L. THEBAN
RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL, TURPEN,
ORBISON & LEWIS, PC
528 NW 12th Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73103
(405) 843-9909
rnance@riggsabney.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

294735



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The prior substantiation doctrine requires virtually unassailable substantiation of an advertising claim <i>before</i> saying a word. Without that substantiation the claim is misleading as a matter of law, according to the Washington courts.....	7
B. Even in determining whether speech is misleading, the First Amendment requires better than prior substantiation.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	9, 11
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 101 L. Ed. 2d 669, 108 S. Ct. 2667 ..	4, 6
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	9, 10
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
